and/or service contracts. This was reclassified from advance
payments received and other provisions to other contract
liabilities.

From 2018 onwards, for ticket revenue, the airport fees
received and the corresponding airport invoices will no
longer be recognised in the income statement. Applied as
of 31 December 2018, this approach reduced revenue and
expenses by EUR 2,257m. Otherwise, there were no material
differences between revenue recognition under IFRS 15 and
revenue recognition under IAS 11 or IAS 18. In connection with
IFRS 15, income from training and travel management was
reclassified from other operating income to revenue. This
had the effect of increasing revenue by EUR 359m as of
31 December 2018. In the prior-year period, EUR 342m was
reported under other operating income.

The following tables summarise the effects of applying
IFRS 15 to the relevant items of the consolidated statement
of financial position as of 31 December 2018 and the consoli-
dated income statement for financial year 2018.

T076 � RECONCILIATION FROM IFRS 15 TO IAS 11/18 –
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

in €m
31.12.2018
as reported

Adjustments 31.12.2018
IAS 11/18

Contract assets 234 – 234 –

Trade receivables
and other receivables 5,576 234 5,810

Deferred tax assets 2,131 104 2,235

Retained earnings 4,555 317 4,872

Other provisions (non-current) 537 22 559

Contract liabilities
(non-current) 22 – 22 –

Advance payments
received, deferred income
(non-current) and other
non-financial liabilities 51 1,238 1,289

Other provisions (current) 925 59 984

Trade payables (current) and
other financial liabilities 5,764 20 5,784

Contract liabilities from
unused flight documents
(current) 3,969 – 19 3,950

Other contract liabilities
(current) 2,316 – 2,316 –

Advance payments received,
deferred income and
other non-financial liabilities
(current) 388 597 985

Total assets 38,213  38,317

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes  →  General remarks

108 LUFTHANSA GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2018

T077 � RECONCILIATION FROM IFRS 15 TO IAS 11/18 –
INCOME STATEMENT

in €m
31.12.2018
as reported

Adjustments 31.12.2018
IAS 11/18

Total revenue 35,844 1,898 37,742

Traffic revenue 28,103 2,257 30,360

Other revenue 7,741 – 359 7,382

Other operating income 1,818 359 2,177

Cost of materials and services – 18,669 – 2,257 – 20,926

Detailed information can be found in the corresponding
chapters of the Notes. ↗ Notes 3 and 4, p. 121f.

PUBLISHED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(IFRS) AND INTERPRETATIONS (IFRIC) NOT YET APPLIED/APPLICABLE
AND AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

The following standards and amendments have already been
adopted by the European Union but are only mandatory for
financial statements after 31 December 2018:

T078	� IFRS-PRONOUNCEMENT (ADOPTED BY THE EU)

Mandatory application
for financial years

beginning on or after

[…]

Exposure from net capital expenditure (USD) – 1,588 – 1,356 – 1,860 – 2,220 – 2,125 – 1,436 – 578

Exposure from net capital expenditure (EUR at spot rate) – 1,388 – 1,186 – 1,626 – 1,941 – 1,857 – 1,255 – 505

Hedges (USD) 1,417 1,052 1,227 1,790 1,696 1,082 396

Hedging level 89% 78% 66% 81% 80% 75% 68%

Hedging rate EUR/USD 1.26 1.36 1.38 1.44 1.45 1.54 1.47

T172  USD INVESTMENT EXPOSURE, HEDGED IN CHF

in millions 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Exposure from net capital expenditure (USD) – 265 – 227 – 228 – 185 – 208 – 224 –

Exposure from net capital expenditure (EUR at spot rate) – 232 – 198 – 199 – 162 – 182 – 196 –

Hedges (USD) 259 203 192 135 104 112 –

Hedging level 98% 89% 84% 73% 50% 50% –

Hedging rate USD/CHF 0.92 0.87 0.85 0.84 0.85 0.82 –

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes  →  Other disclosures

169LUFTHANSA GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2018

The following sensitivity analysis shows how net profit and
equity would change if the currencies identified as price
risk variables had been different from those at the balance
sheet date.

T173  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS BY CURRENCY

in €m
Effects on

earnings after taxes 1)
Effects on

equity 1)

Currency – USD

+ 10% – 140 1,053

– 10% 118 – 862

Currency – JPY
+ 10% 1 – 40

– 10% – 1 33

Currency – CHF
+ 10% 11 – 72

– 10% – 12 58

Currency – GBP
+ 10% 7 – 44

– 10% – 9 36

Currency – CNY
+ 10% – 1 – 39

– 10% – 32

Currency – INR
+ 10% 1 – 13

– 10% – 1 11

1)	� All amounts after deferred tax effects; + / – signs relate to net profit and / or equity.

Interest rate risk
The Lufthansa Group aims to pay interest on 100% of its finan-
cial liabilities in euros at floating rates of interest. To do so,
interest rate swaps are arranged for interest-bearing, fixed-
rate financial debt and leasing liabilities. Financial liabilities
denominated in euros are hedged using “plain vanilla” interest
rate swaps, while cross-currency interest rate swaps are used
to hedge financial liabilities in foreign currencies. Depending
on the interest rate structure of the exposure to be hedged,